

# State of Minnesota In Supreme Court

Case No. A11-1222

---

State Senator Warren Limmer, State Senator Scott J. Newman,  
State Senator Sean R. Nienow, State Senator Roger C. Chamberlain,  
State Representative Glenn H. Gruenhagen, and State Representative Ernest  
G. Leidiger,

Petitioners,

vs.

Lori Swanson in her official capacity as Attorney General, Mark Dayton in  
his official capacity as Governor, Jim Schowalter in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of Department of Management and Budget, and Kathleen R.  
Gearin in her official capacity as Chief Judge of the Ramsey County District  
Court,

Respondents.

---

## PETITIONERS' PRINCIPAL MEMORANDUM RESPONDING TO THE COURT'S ISSUE ON MOOTNESS

---

Erick G. Kaardal, Atty. No. 229647  
William F. Mohrman, Atty. No. 168816  
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: (612) 341-1074  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

Dated: September 28, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
1. The budgetary impasses are reoccurring and short-lived. ....	1
2. In 2001 , the district court agreed to intervene in the legislative and executive functions of government. ....	2
3. In 2005 , the district court agreed to intervene in the legislative and executive functions of government and issued orders mandating expenditures without appropriations by law. ....	2
4. In 2011 , the district court again agrees to intervene in the legislative and executive functions of government and issued orders mandating expenditures without appropriations by law. ....	4
5. Even tho ugh the 2011 impasse is resolved, the political and economic issues were merely “kicked down the road.” .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
The constitutional issues presented in Limmer’s Petition for Quo Warranto are of such great public importance and statewide significance that it meets the exception to the mootness doctrine to allow this Court to exercise its discretionary review. ....	7
A. The Petitioners meet the criteria under the “capable of repetition, yet evade review” doctrine for this Court to adjudicate the constitutional issues before it.....	9
B. The Petitioners meet the criteria under the “functionally justiciable” and an “important public issue of statewide significance” for this Court to adjudicate the constitutional issues before it.....	13

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Citizens for the Rule of Law v. Senate Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Clark v. Growe</i> , 461 N.W.2d 385 (Minn. 1990) .....	10
<i>Elzie v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 298 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 1980) .....	8
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003) .....	10
<i>Fletcher v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 163 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2005) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Schmidt</i> , 443 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 1989) .....	8
<i>In Re Temporary Funding of Core Functions of the Executive Branch of the State of Minnesota</i> , Ct. File. No. 62-CV-11-5203, Ramsey Dist. Ct. (June 29, 2011).....	4
<i>In Re Temporary Funding of Core Functions of the Executive Branch of the State of Minnesota</i> , Ct. File. No. C0-05-5928, Ramsey Dist. Ct. (June 23, 2005).....	3
<i>In Re Temporary Funding of Core Functions of the Executive Branch of the State of Minnesota</i> , Ct. File. No. C9-01-5725, Ramsey Dist. Ct. (June 29, 2001).....	2
<i>Jasper v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 642 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. 2002) .....	7
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000).....	8
<i>State v. Rud</i> , 359 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1984) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. Gill Street Investments</i> , 743 P.2d 345 (Alaska 1987) .....	13
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

“Minnesota Ends Its Budget Crisis, at Heavy Cost,” Justin  
Horwarth, *Time*, July 15, 2011 .....5
